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Scope of the Legislation
Question 1.  To whom do you think the new health information privacy legislation should apply?
FCS Response:

All the individuals and entities contained in the consultation document should be covered under the new information legislation.

While the proposed scope may cover all government departments, specific consideration should be given to the third party service providers that do business with FCS.
In addition to nursing homes, all adult residential facilities that are within the mandate of FCS should be covered by the legislation.  The Family Services Act defines social services as the following:

Social services are defined in the Family Services Act to include services that are protective, preventive, developmental or rehabilitative in nature and which:

(a) facilitate access to the necessities of life

(b) assist disabled or disadvantaged persons to live as normally as possible or support them in doing so;

(c) prevent the need for institutional care as well as provide alternatives to it;

(d) support or assist the aged, children or families;

(e) facilitate or support the involvement and  participation of people in their communities;

(f) enhance or maintain employment skills and capabilities of persons;

(g) provide protection to children and adults; provide information and refer people to available services
and includes:

(h) homemaker services

(i) day care services

(j) family services

(k) children’s services

(l) adoption services

(m) employment related services

(n) sheltered workshops

(o) rehabilitation services

(p) community services for seniors

(q) services for the disabled

(r) social development services

(s) protection services for children and adults

(t) head start services

(u) other services prescribed in the regulations
Question 2.  What types of personal health information do you think new legislation should cover?  Should it apply to both recorded and unrecorded information?
FCS Response:
Personal health information can include information that is both recorded and unrecorded.  Personal health information can also include a definition that includes plan of service for individuals requiring long term care, eligibility for health care services, organ donation and an individual’s substitute decision maker.

It is imperative that an appropriate, comprehensive definition of health information provision be included in the new legislation.  Manitoba’s Personal Health Information Act (PHIA) defines “trustees” as “including health professionals, health care facilities, public bodies and health service agencies (Reg. 245/97).  The proposed legislation is consistent with health specific legislation in other jurisdictions with respect to defining “health information”.  Saskatchewan has the broadest definition and be looked at as an example of what types entities and information are covered under the legislation.
Consent
Question 1(a). Should implied knowledgeable consent be the “standard” in New Brunswick’s new legislation for providing health care?

FCS Response:

When looking at the issue of consent, consideration could be given to having implied consent as the standard (which would need to be well defined) and setting out the parameters under which express consent would be required.  Regardless of whether consent is implied or express it is of the utmost importance that the consent is knowledgeable.  The existence of implied consent must be carefully assessed even when the request for information originates from a physician.  
Question 1(b).  Should express consent be required in other situations?  What might these be and why?
FCS Response:
Express  consent should be required when the disclosure is not linked to the provision of health services or it is to be used for a purpose that is not consistent with why the information was initially collected.

Question 2.  Should the collection use and disclosure of personal health information sometimes be allowed without a person’s consent?  In what circumstances?

FCS Response:

The use of an individual’s personal health information means the treatment and handling of the information but does not include disclosure.  Personal health information should only be used for the purpose for which it was collected, or for a purpose that is consistent with the reason for the collection.  

The new legislation should contain provisions that are limited and specific that state circumstances under which personal health information can be disclosed without consent.  
Collection, Use and Disclosure of Information

Question 1. Should personal health information be disclosed in these situations without a person’s consent?  What kind of consent might be needed?

One thing to consider for the collection, use and disclosure of personal health information is that each step is independent of the others.  Collection is considered in light of the need to acquire informed consent from the individual whom the information is about whether or the organization may have the legislative authority to collect it at the outset.

Use is a separate concept from collection and disclosure.  Use of information is prescribed at the time of collection for the purposes stated.  When information is shared from one department to another is this considered use or disclosure?  Unless a “consistent purpose” can be substantiated for sharing the information from department to department, the release of the information would be considered a “disclosure” with is a completely different concept from “use”.

Disclosure is the release of information to another individual, department or organization and it must be done so in accordance with the provisions set out in the legislation.  Generally legislation should begin with a duty of confidentiality or a prohibition against disclosure unless consent is received.  

There are situations that could be incorporated in legislation that permits the disclosure of personal health information without consent, but these should be specifically stated in the legislation.  This could include (along with the above noted):

· where disclosure is required under child protection legislation 

· to an individual who is legally entitled to make health care decisions on behalf of the individual 

· to notify a personal representative of a deceased individual for the purposes of administering that individual’s estate.

· to provide information to other governments – reciprocal billing

As well, the situations contained in the Consultation Guide should be included in the legislation as situations where the release of personal health information can occur without an individual’s consent.

Access to Information
Question 1. Are these access provisions reasonable for New Brunswick legislation?  Why or why not?

FCS Response:
Access provisions need to be included in the new legislation.  Denial of access should be limited to specifically defined situations.  For example, access should be denied when:

· a legal privilege applies restricting access

· another law prohibits disclosure 

· access could result in harm to another person or it would reveal third party information or reveal the identity of a referral source

The requests for access should be in writing but access to records can be provided even in the absence of a formal written request.  Steps need to be taken to determine the requestor’s identity.  The legislation should frame out the process for accessing information and timelines for response.  

Question 2.  Should an individual ever be denied access to their own personal information? Why?

FCS Response:

Individuals must be guaranteed access to their personal health information just as they are afforded the right to access and change information held by government about them (POPIA).  However, there should be limited and specific circumstances under which access may be denied.  For example POPIA states;

8(2) Subsection 10(3) of the Act is amended by adding after paragraph (b) the following:

(b.1) would reveal personal information concerning the applicant that

(i) was provided by another person in confidence, or is confidential in nature, or

(ii) could reasonably be expected to threaten the safety or mental or physical health of the applicant or another person;

Question 3.  Should individuals be responsible for some or all of the costs of providing their health information to them?

No.  With respect to a fee structure individuals should not have to pay a fee to access their own personal information (as per POPIA).
Information Security and Independent Oversight

Question 1.  What obligations for the holders of the personal health information do you think are needed to ensure protection of this information?

FCS Response:
The legislation needs to contain specific provisions that outline the expectations for the handling, management and protection of personal health information.  Further to this, the legislation should outline sanctions for privacy violations.

With respect to data management appropriate system tools need to be used to protect the information.  The legislation should contain a provision that requires a privacy impact assessment be undertaken when there is going to be a change in how information is collected or maintained (i.e. merging data bases).  

Question 2. 
What option for independent oversight would be right for New Brunswick?

FCS Response:
Oversight for an act respecting the protection of personal health information should rest with an Access and Privacy Commissioner.  This office should be independent from the existing Ombudsman Office.  Most jurisdictions have a separate office for their Ombudsman and their Access to Information and Privacy Commissioners. 

Other Issues - FCS 
The Family Services Act will be paramount over any new legislation.

We have a process in place for accessing health information from the RHAs but sometimes there are problems in accessing information from private doctors and we are required to go to court to gain access.  Common legislative authority could assist in eliminating this problem.

Any new personal health information legislation needs to continue to accommodate the access requirements of the Family Services Act for child and adult protection including mental health, addictions, public health and records held in hospitals.

There is a need to ensure that the ability to share information between professionals in different departments to facilitate case planning is in place within the new legislation.  Information sharing is critical.

Acquiring of Information – Family Services Act:
The Family Services Act has been amended to allow the Minister under certain circumstances to request persons employed within the civil service, hospital corporations and persons employed by hospital corporations disclose information. 

S. 11.1(1) of the Family Services Act states:

The Minister may, in the circumstances prescribed in subsection (3), request any person prescribed in subsection (4) to furnish information to the Minister and to produce any document or record that relates to a child identified by the Minister or to that child’s parents or siblings or to a person identified by the Minister as being significant in the life of the child.

 S. 11.1(3) outlines the circumstances under which this information may be sought as follows:

(a) the Minister is providing social services for the child or child’s family or the Minister is acting under Part III or IV of the Act with respect to the child;

(b) the Minister has requested and has been unable to  secure the consent of the parent of the child or the person identified as being significant in the life of the child, as the case may be, to release the information, document or record; and

(c) the Minister believes, on reasonable and probable grounds, that the information, document or record is relevant for the purposes of providing the social services or acting under Part III or IV of the Act.

S. 11.1(4) states that the following persons are prescribed:

(a) persons employed within the civil service, including those employed on a part time, temporary or casual basis,

(b) a hospital corporation as defined in the Hospital Act
(c) persons employed by a hospital corporation, including those employed on a part-time, temporary or casual basis.

Sharing of Information – Family Services Act:

S. 11(1) of the Family Services Act states:

All information acquired by the Minister or any other person in relation to any person or matter under this act, whether of a documentary nature or otherwise, is confidential to the extent that its release would tend to reveal personal information about a person identifiable from the release of the information 

S. 11(2) states 

The Minister shall not permit the release of confidential information of any person without the consent of the person from whom the information was obtained and to whom the information relates.

S. 11 of the Family Services Act has been amended to permit the Minister to share confidential information without the consent of the person from whom the information was obtained and to whom the information relates.  S. 11(3) specifies:

Notwithstanding subsection (2), the Minister may permit the release of confidential information, without the consent of a person from whom the information was obtained and to whom the information relates,

(a) to another Minister of the Crown or his or her servant,

(b) to a person or person appointed by the Minister

(i) to review the circumstances surrounding the death of a child under the age of majority who was in the care of the Minister under Part IV or who was known to the child protection system in the twelve months before the child’s death, and

(ii) to make a recommendation to the Minister as a result of such a review to enable the Minister to improve the manner in which the Minister exercises his or her powers, duties, authority or functions under this act and the regulations under this Act in relation to children who are in the care of the Minister under Part IV or who are known to the child protection system.

(c) to protect the health, safety and security of any person, and

(d) where such release is otherwise provided for under this Act.

For the purposes of Child Protection investigation the following sections of the Family Services Act are relevant to disclosing information.

S. 30(8) of the Family services Act states:

Upon completion of any investigation undertaken by the Minister as a result of any information provided by any person, the Minister may so advise the person who provided the information, and shall inform 

(a) the parent

(b) any person identified during the investigation as a person neglecting or ill-treating the child; and

(c) the child, if in the opinion of the Minister he is capable of understanding,

       as to the findings and conclusions drawn by the Minister.

S.30 (8.1) provides exceptions to 30(8) as follows:

Not withstanding subsection (8), the Minister shall not inform any person referred to in paragraphs (8) (a) to (c) of the findings and conclusions drawn by the Minister if

(a) in the opinion of the minister, the giving of the information would have the effect of putting the child’s well being at risk,

(b) in the opinion of the Minister, the giving of the information may impede any criminal investigation related to the neglect or ill-treatment of the child, or

(c) in the case of a person identified during an investigation as neglecting or ill-treating the child, the person has not been contacted as part of the Minister’s investigation

S. 30.1(1) of the Family Services Act states that:

The Minister may, in accordance with subsection (2), provide to a child or parent or guardian of a child or to a person or organization providing services to children information relating to

(a) the conviction of a person for assault or sexual assault of a child under the Criminal Code, Canada,

(b) a court order made under this Act in relation to a danger to a child’s security or development under paragraph 31(1)(e), or

(c) the findings and conclusions drawn by the Minister after conducting an investigation under subsection 31(2) in relation to a danger to a child’s security and development under paragraph 31(1)(e).

S. 30.1(2) of the Act states that information may be provided under subsection (1) by the Minister if within  


five years before the release of the information

(a) the person in respect of whom the information is to be released has been convicted of assault or sexual assault of a child under the Criminal Code, (Canada),

(b) a court has found that the person in respect of whom the information is to be released has posed a danger to a child’s security or development under paragraph 31(1)(e), or

(c) the Minister, after conducting an investigation under subsection 31(2) has concluded that the person in respect of whom the information is to be released has posed a danger to the security or development of a child under paragraph 31(1)(e).

Please note that S. 30.1(3) states that: 
The Minister when providing information under this section shall not disclose the name of any child. 

Also note that s. 30.1(4) specifies that:  
The giving of information by the Minister under this section shall be deemed for all purposes not to be a contravention of any Act or regulation or any common law rule of confidentiality. 
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